

10 Jul 2023

Komsun Suksumrun
02-305-9201
komsun.Suks@kkpfg.com

Recommendation:

Underperform

Target Price: 12.50

Price (Bt)	11.70
Market Value (Bt mn)	19,539
Date Established	31 Mar 2023
Average Daily Value (Bt mn)	146.58
Free Float (%)	58.16

Issued by Kiatnakin Phatra Securities Public Company Limited ("KKPS"). KKPS does and seeks to do business with companies covered or mentioned in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that KKPS may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision. Refer to important disclosures at the back of this report.

Marketing margin recovery remains a missing link

PTG guided that its oil marketing margin in 2Q23 remained at Bt1.7/liter, which is sequentially flat from Bt1.7/liter in 1Q23. This is a surprise given the government's relaxation of its margin control since 15 February, which was supposed to allow oil marketers to recoup some of its lost margin. We understand that PTG's marketing margin did improve from a low level in January to Bt1.9/liter in March (to give an average margin of Bt1.7/liter in 1Q23) because of this loosening grip. We think the tougher market conditions (characterized by slowing diesel demand growth at 2% YoY) in 2Q23 and PTG's oil marketing initiative which offers a discount to loyalty card members might be the reasons for the margin relapse. It seems that the average oil marketing margin of Bt1.7/liter in 1H23 will make PTG have to work harder in 2H23 if it wants to achieve its 2023 target of Bt1.8-1.9/liter.

Volume growth should be ahead of the market

While oil marketing margin remains sluggish, PTG performed well from the volume perspective, implying it gained market share, perhaps at the expense of PTT and Shell Thailand, in our view. PTG's oil retail volume was guided to increase 3%-5% QoQ against an expected market growth of 2.6% QoQ in 2Q23. According to PTG, its oil retail marketing share stood at 19.2% in 1Q23, which is an increase from 17.0% in 2020. PTG's aforementioned marketing initiative, which has been one of its focus strategies since 2H22, seems to have paid off. We think the timing was opportune as motorists might have traded down from more expensive premium fuel to regular fuel (impacting Shell's market share). The fact that Esso is exiting Thailand could result in the lack of a strong marketing push. We might have to wait and see how PTTOR will respond to gain back its lost share.

Minimum wage increase impact

Since staff costs are its largest cost item (Bt3.7bn or 153% of EBIT in 2022), the minimum wage increase should have an impact on its bottom line. PTG estimates that its cost/unit could increase between Bt0.08-0.1/liter because of this proposed wage increase. PTG sold around 5,813mn liters of petroleum products (including LPG) in 2022. We see higher risk in 2H23 when the new government is likely to be formed, therefore, new oil policies are a key uncertainty. Its recovery in the past has twisted and turned and therefore a sustainable rebound is needed particularly when the stock is trading at a high valuation of 18.3x 2023E P/E. We also need an absence of government intervention for its valuation to be re-rated.

Estimates (Dec)

(Bt)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Net Income (report - mn)	1,006	934	1,076	1,279	1,545
EPS	0.60	0.55	0.64	0.77	0.93
EPS Change (YoY)	-46.8%	-9.5%	18.2%	18.9%	20.8%
DPS	0.25	0.20	0.26	0.31	0.37

Valuation (Dec)

	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
P/E	19.5	21.3	18.3	15.2	12.6
Dividend Yield	2.1%	1.7%	2.2%	2.6%	3.2%
EV / EBITDA	9.7	8.6	11.2	10.3	9.1
Free Cash Flow Yield	15.1%	12.8%	-0.4%	-0.2%	3.6%

Bus Performance (Dec)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Return on Asset	2.3%	2.1%	2.4%	2.9%	3.4%
Return on Equity	12.4%	11.3%	12.4%	13.5%	14.9%
Operating Margin	1.7%	1.3%	1.3%	1.5%	2.0%
Free Cash Flow (Bt mn)	2,953	2,495	-86	-36	694
Quality of Earnings (Dec)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Cash Realization Ratio (x)	5.3	5.5	2.5	2.5	2.4
Asset Replacement Ratio (x)	0.8	0.8	1.3	1.4	1.1
Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio	3.4	3.3	3.0	2.8	2.6
Interest Cover	2.1	2.2	2.2	2.4	2.7
Income Statement Data (Dec) (Bt Millions)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Sales	133,759	179,422	180,262	166,113	148,348
% Change	28.1%	34.1%	0.5%	-7.8%	-10.7%
EBIT	1,861	2,243	2,084	2,292	2,616
% Change	-33.0%	20.5%	-7.1%	10.0%	14.1%
EBITDA	4,868	5,407	4,198	4,604	5,196
% Change	-12.3%	11.1%	-22.4%	9.7%	12.9%
Net Interest & Other Income	534	187	379	441	448
Net Income (report - mn)	1,006	934	1,076	1,279	1,545
% Change	-46.8%	-7.2%	15.2%	18.9%	20.8%
Free Cash Flow Data (Dec) (Bt Millions)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Net Income from Cont Operations (GAAP)	1,277	1,314	1,355	1,598	1,930
Depreciation & Amortization	3,024	3,185	2,113	2,311	2,580
Change in Working Capital	1,629	719	-415	-328	-411
Capital Expenditure	-2,446	-2,577	-2,825	-3,218	-2,939
Free Cash Flow (Bt mn)	2,953	2,495	-86	-36	694
Net Debt	27,890	26,938	27,358	27,865	27,736
Balance Sheet Data (Dec) (Bt Millions)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Cash & Equivalents	1,701	2,071	500	500	500
Trade Receivables	722	899	814	750	670
Other Current Assets	2,436	2,154	2,188	1,997	1,757
Property, Plant & Equipment	11,505	12,356	13,122	14,082	14,495
Other Non-Current Assets	28,020	27,654	27,655	27,702	27,748
Total Assets	44,384	45,135	44,280	45,032	45,171
Short-Term Debt	2,437	2,005	-	-	-
Other Current Liabilities	10,013	11,594	7,336	6,753	6,023
Long-Term Debt	1,849	1,889	7,733	8,240	8,111
Other Non-Current Liabilities	2,493	1,876	679	679	679
Total Liabilities	36,184	36,860	35,243	35,168	34,308
Minority interest	0	0	0	0	0
Total Equity	8,200	8,275	9,036	9,864	10,863
Total Equity & Liabilities	44,384	45,135	44,280	45,032	45,171

Figure 1: Global P/E trading range

Source: Bloomberg, KKPS estimates

Figure 2: Global EV/EBITDA trading range

Source: Bloomberg, KKPS estimates

Figure 3: Oil retail valuation comparison

	Bloomberg Ticker	Mkt. Cap (US\$mn)	P/E (x)			EV/EBITDA (x)			Yield		P/B (x)		ROE	
			22A	23E	24E	22A	23E	24E	23E	24E	23E	24E	23E	24E
Vibra Energia SA	VBBR3 BZ	4,359	13.7	6.8	5.2	4.4	4.3	3.6	12.9%	13.7%	1.3	1.2	21%	24%
Ampol Ltd	ALD AU	4,749	9.4	12.1	11.7	6.0	7.3	7.0	5.4%	5.6%	2.1	2.0	17%	18%
Viva Energy	VEA AU	3,094	7.8	12.7	11.8	4.2	5.8	5.0	4.7%	5.6%	1.9	1.7	99%	93%
ADNOC	ADNOCDIS UH	13,272	21.6	19.4	16.9	15.3	15.7	14.5	5.3%	4.4%	14.4	12.2	74%	78%
Cosan SA	CSAN3 BZ	6,938	27.5	NM	21.8	22.3	19.7	12.9	2.4%	2.4%	1.5	1.4	-4%	7%
Ultrapar Pa-ADR	UGP US	4,367	18.9	14.0	11.3	9.1	9.2	8.2	3.3%	4.4%	2.1	1.9	16%	18%
PTT Oil and Retail	OR TB	7,201	24.5	17.9	14.9	12.7	11.4	9.8	2.2%	2.7%	2.3	2.1	13%	14%
PTG Energy	PTG TB	557	21.3	18.3	15.2	8.6	11.2	10.3	2.2%	2.6%	2.2	2.0	12%	14%
Alimentation Couche	ATD CN	48,484	21.6	21.6	21.0	10.0	10.0	10.6	1.1%	1.0%	5.2	4.2	25%	22%
Average			17.5	14.9	14.0	9.8	10.3	8.9	4.5%	4.9%	3.5	3.1	29%	30%

Source: BofA Global Research estimates, Bloomberg, Kiatnakin Phatra Securities estimates

Financials

Figure 4: Earnings

(Bt mn) Year to Dec	2021	2022	2023E	2024E	2025E
Revenues	133,759	179,422	180,262	166,113	148,348
Cost of sales and services	(128,891)	(174,016)	(176,064)	(161,509)	(143,152)
Cost of sales	(123,627)	(167,414)	(167,808)	(152,750)	(133,876)
SG&A	(5,264)	(6,601)	(8,256)	(8,759)	(9,276)
EBITDA	4,868	5,407	4,198	4,604	5,196
Depreciation	(3,024)	(3,185)	(3,416)	(3,647)	(3,945)
Amortization	(1,183)	(1,245)	(1,280)	(1,311)	(1,341)
Depreciation	(1,824)	(1,918)	(2,113)	(2,311)	(2,580)
Operating profit	1,861	2,243	2,084	2,292	2,616
Other income	534	187	379	441	448
EBIT	2,395	2,430	2,463	2,733	3,064
Interest expense	(1,118)	(1,123)	(1,108)	(1,135)	(1,133)
Earnings from operation	1,277	1,307	1,355	1,598	1,930
Exceptional items	0	7	0	0	0
Pretax profit	1,277	1,314	1,355	1,598	1,930
Taxation	(261)	(361)	(260)	(300)	(366)
Net profit before M.I.	1,017	953	1,095	1,298	1,564
M.I.	(10)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)
Net profit	1,006	934	1,076	1,279	1,545

Source: PTG, KKPS estimates

Figure 5: Cash flow

(Bt mn) Year to Dec	2021	2022	2023E	2024E	2025E
Net profit before tax	1,277	1,314	1,355	1,598	1,930
Depreciation & amor.	3,024	3,185	2,113	2,311	2,580
Finance income/expense	1,096	1,109	(1,108)	(975)	(974)
Non-cash items	(1,690)	(1,205)	793	575	508
Gross operating CF	3,707	4,403	3,153	3,510	4,044
Change in working capital	1,629	719	(415)	(328)	(411)
CF from operations	5,336	5,121	2,739	3,182	3,633
Capex	(2,444)	(2,577)	(2,825)	(3,218)	(2,939)
Investment	(83)	(204)	(55)	(100)	(100)
Others	144	155	0	0	0
CF to investments	(2,384)	(2,627)	(2,880)	(3,318)	(3,039)
Borrowings	(1,356)	(1,374)	(1,096)	607	(29)
Dividends paid	(835)	(752)	(334)	(471)	(565)
New shares issued	0	0	0	0	0
Others/dividend payable	(2)	(0)	0	0	0
CF from financing	(2,193)	(2,125)	(1,430)	136	(594)
Net cash flow	760	370	(1,571)	0	0
Beginning cash	942	1,701	2,071	500	500
Forex translation adj.	0	0	0	0	0
Ending cash	1,701	2,071	500	500	500
Free cash flow	2,953	2,495	(86)	(36)	694
Cash flow per share (Bt)	3.20	3.07	1.64	1.91	2.18

Source: PTG, KKPS estimates

Figure 6: Key assumptions

Year to Dec	2021	2022	2023E	2024E	2025E
Oil retail business					
Oil service station	2,087	2,149	2,206	2,256	2,306
Oil retail volume sales (mn liters)	4,806	5,120	5,439	5,720	5,942
Growth (%)	1.4%	6.5%	6.2%	5.2%	3.9%
Gross profit margin (Bt/liter)	1.77	1.89	1.80	1.80	1.85
Growth (%)	-9.2%	6.6%	-4.7%	0.0%	2.8%
 Brent oi price (US\$/bbl)	 70.8	 104.4	 100.0	 85.0	 70.0
Dubai oil price (US\$/bbl)	69.4	103.4	99.0	84.0	69.0
 Effective tax rate (%)	 24.3%	 24.2%	 20.0%	 20.0%	 20.0%
Foreign exchange rate (Bt/US\$)	32.0	35.0	34.4	32.5	32.5

Source: PTG, KKPS estimates

Figure 7: Key ratios

Year to Dec	2021	2022	2023E	2024E	2025E
Profitability					
ROAE (%)	12.4	11.3	12.4	13.5	14.9
Financial performance					
Interest coverage ratio (x)	2.1	2.2	2.2	2.4	2.7
EBITDA/interest (x)	4.4	4.8	3.8	4.1	4.6
Net debt/equity (x)	3.4	3.3	3.0	2.8	2.6
D/D+E (x)	0.8	0.8	0.7	0.7	0.7

Source: PTG, KKPS estimates

Price objective basis and risk

Our PO is based on an average of P/E, EV/EBITDA, and DCF. Target EV/EBITDA is 8.2x and target P/E is 10.6x (both are the low end of the global oil retail historical trading range). DCF is based on a WACC of 12.1% with zero terminal growth rate. Our long-term average oil retailing margin and LPG's retailing margin are at Bt1.92/liter and Bt1.79/liter with average sales volume of 6,447mn liters for oil retail marketing and 1,052mn liters for LPG distribution. The effective tax rate is assumed at 20%. We think these target multiples make sense given its limited exposure to the non-oil business, similar to global peers. We believe higher target multiples should be ascribed to oil retailers which are highly exposed to non-oil businesses. A potential re-rating is possible if PTG can further expand its coffee and convenience store businesses.

The risks are oil marketing margin fluctuations, potential government intervention, its lack of business diversification, and its high gearing.

Special Disclosures

Kiatnakin Phatra Securities does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.

PTG Energy Public Company Limited: Kiatnakin Phatra Securities Public Company Limited ("KKPS") has been engaged to act as a joint lead arranger on debenture offering of PTG.

Kiatnakin Phatra Securities Public Company Limited ("KKPS") under its proprietary trading desk, may, from time to time, issue derivative warrants that have underlying securities contained or mentioned in this research report. Should KKPS be the issuer of the derivative warrants, KKPS may act as the market maker for such derivative warrants. As a result, investors should be aware that KKPS may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this research report.

Opinion Key: Investment ratings, indicators of expected total return (price appreciation plus dividend yield) within the six-month period from the date of the initial rating or the last change in the rating, are: 1 Buy stocks which are expected to have a total return of at least 15%; 2- Trading Buys which are expected to have a total return between 0-15%; ; 3 Neutral stocks which are expected to remain flat or move in a range between +10 to minus 10%; 4- Take Profit stocks which are expected to have a total return of 0 to negative 15%; and 5 Underperform stocks are the least attractive stocks in a coverage cluster (Thailand). Stocks not under coverage are designated Not Rated.

Copyright 2023 Kiatnakin Phatra Securities Public Company Limited ("Kiatnakin Phatra Securities"). All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. For distribution outside of Thailand, the distribution will be restricted to only "institutional investors" or other similar types of investors as stipulated in each jurisdiction. In preparation of this research report, Kiatnakin Phatra Securities has assumed and relied on the accuracy and completeness of all information or data supplied or otherwise made available to us including public available information. Kiatnakin Phatra Securities assumes no responsibility for independent investigation or verification of such information and have relied on such information being complete and accurate in all material respect.

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed constitutes an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any securities or any options, futures or other derivatives related to such securities ("related investments"). Officers of Kiatnakin Phatra Securities may have a financial interest in securities of the issuer(s) or in related investments. Kiatnakin Phatra Securities or its affiliates may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this research report.

This research report is prepared for general circulation and is circulated for general information only. It does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this research report. Kiatnakin Phatra Securities assumes no obligation to update or otherwise revise this research report. Investors should seek financial and investment advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or investment strategies discussed or recommended in this research report and should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not be realized. Investors should note that income from such securities, if any, may fluctuate and that each security's price or value may rise or fall. Accordingly, investors may receive back less than originally invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance.

Foreign currency rates of exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related investment mentioned in this research report. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, whose values are influenced by the currency of the underlying security, effectively assume currency risk.

[illegible]